FIRST INFORMATION REPORT

FIRST INFORMATION OF A COGNIZABLE CRIME REPORT UNDER SECTION 154 CRIMINAL PROCEDURE CODE AT POLICE STATION.LILONG Sub-Division Lilong District Thoubal

FIR No. 31(04)2024 LIL-PS U/S: 21(c) ND & PS Act.

Date & hour of occurrence:

On 03/04/2024 at about 10.30 am

Date and hour when reported.

Place of occurrence & distance & direction from police station

Date of dispatch from police station

On 03/04/2024 at 1.50 pm

At Lilong Chingkham crossing area at about 1 Km South

03/04/2024

N.B. - A first information must be authenticated by the signature, mark of thumb impression of informant and attested by the signature of the officer recording it

Name & Name & residence Brief description of Stone taken				
	Name & residence	Brief description of	Steps taken	
residence	of accused.	offence with	regarding	Results of
of informant/		section and of	investigation	the case.
Complainant.		property earned	explanation of	
		off, if any.	delay in	
			recording	
			information.	
Jem. Md. Amin	Moijingmayum Rafik	Possession of illegal	SI Md. Bharul	
Khan JC No. 843 of	Khan @ Apikcha 39	drugs	Islam of LIL-PS	
7 - MR, Now	yrs. s/o (Late) M.		will pse	
attached with CDO	AlauddiMoijing		investigate the	
Unit Thoubal	Awang Leikai,	Punishable	case.	
	District Thoubal PO			
	& PS Thoubal	U/S		
	11-00-000	21(C) ND & PS Act		
		(-)		
		0		

OE attached

OC/LIL-PS 03/04/2024

Officer-in-Charge Lilong Police Station Thoubal District, Manipur Name :- (Inspt. N. Subash Singh)

Designation: OC | LIL-PS

03/04/2024

Officer-In-Charge
Lilong Police Station
Thoubal District, Manipur

The Officer-in-Charge, Lilong Police Station.

Subject :- Report.

Sir,

I have the honour to report that today i.e. at about 10:30 a.m. as a part of preventive measure taken up by District Police, Thoubal in connection with the upcoming Lok Sabha Election 2024, teams of Commando Unit Thoubal led by H. Devendra Singh, MPS, Addl. SP(Ops), Thoubal assisted by Inspt. K. Nitaranjan Singh, Officer-in-Charge Commando Unit Thoubal and HC Sh. Suraj Singh and under the overall supervision of Shri. Rakesh Balwal (IPS), Senior Superintendent of Police, Thoubal District conducted frisking and checking at Lilong Chingkham crossing area. In that, one unknown person was seen coming from Thoubal Moijing side towards Lilong side in a very suspicious manner. Due to his suspicious nature, he was detained at the spot for verification.

On preliminary verification, the unknown person identified himself as Moijingmayum Rafik Khan @ Apikcha 39 yrs. s/o (Late) M. Alauddin of Moijing Awang Leikai, District Thoubal PO & PS Thoubal. The said person was asked for conducting the body search. He was reluctant to cooperate saying that the bag contains only eatables and clothes. As his behaviour became more suspicious, he is suspected to have concealed contraband items. So, the option was given whether he and his belongings be searched in presence of a Magistrate or a Gazetted officer or any civil witnesses. He opted to be searched his body in presence of a Gazetted officer. Thus, in presence of H. Devendra Singh, MPS, Addl. SP(Ops), Thoubal, who is a gazetted officer, conducted a thorough search and checking. On opening hand bag (red in colour) detected 1 (one) wrapped plastic packet containing suspected Heroin (Brown Sugar) marked as "A" and it weighed 548 grams by using weighing machine including the weight of the wrapped plastic. Finally, the suspected Heroin (Brown Sugar) marked as "A" weighing 548 grams, the clothes and the hand bag (red in colour) have been seized by preparing seizure memo at 12:10 p.m. from the possession of Moijingmayum Rafik Khan @ Apikcha 39 yrs. s/o (Late) M. Alauddin of Moijing Awang Leikai, District Thoubal PO & PS Thoubal and subsequently, he was arrested from the spot i.e. Lilong Chingkham crossing at 12:15 p.m. of 03/04/2024 by observing formalities. Further, he revealed that the said suspected Heroin (Brown Sugar) was taken from one Md. Jalil 34 yrs s/o (Late) Rahimuddin of Thoubal Moijing Kangjeibung.

The arrested person along with the seized articles are handed over to you for taking further necessary legal action against him.

Yours faithfully,

(Jem. Md. Amin Khan) JC No. 843 of 7 - MR ,

Now attached with CDO Unit Thoubal.